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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: Huffines Communities, Inc.
Customer Number: CN6435875434

Investigation

Investigator:

Regulated Entity Name: INSPIRATION BURN SITE

Regulated Entity Number: RN111236733

# 1707202

MEGAN HORTON

Conducted: 08/23/2021 -- 08/23/2021

Program(s): AIR QUALITY NON PERMITTED

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation

Additional ID(s):

Address: 1715 INSPIRATION BLVD,
WYLIE, TX, 75098

Principal(s): 

Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s): 

Role Title

Incident Numbers

365443
365448

Site Classification

SIC Code: 6552

Location:

365640

RECEIVED

OCT 1 9 2021

TCEQ
CENTRAL FILE ROOM

Local Unit: REGION 04- DFW METROPLEX

Activity Type(s): BURNmON - AIR BURNmON -
ONSITE OUTDOOR BURNING
AIRCOMPL - AIR CMPL - AIR
COMPLAINT INV

Name

HUFFINES COMMUNITIES INC

REGULATED PROJECT MANAGER
ENTITY
CONTACT

PARTICIPATED
IN

SENIOR
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER

Other Staff Member(s):

Role

QA Reviewer
Supervisor

Name

MR Max Miller

MR DOUG WALKER

Name

LUKE JONES
KIMBERLI FOWLER

Associated Check List

Checklist Name
AIR OUTDOOR BURNING

AIR COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

Unit Name

BURN

CMPL

Phone

Work (214) 892-4551

Phone (469) 621-0710
Cell (469) 628-8166

Investigation Comments: 
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INTRODUCTION:
On August 23, 2021, Ms. Megan Horton, Environmental Investigator (investigator'), of the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ) - Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Region office conducted an Air Quality Complaint

(AIR-CMPL) and Onsite Outdoor Burning (AIR BURN1110N) Investigation at the Inspiration Burn Site,

R1\1111236733 ('regulated entity' or 'site') being develop by Huffines Communities Inc (Huffines). The site is

located at 1715 Inspiration Boulevard, near Wylie, Collin County, Texas.

The purpose of this investigation was to respond to three complaints. One complaint (Complainant 1), Incident

Number (No.) 365448 which was filed via phone at 9:30 AM on August 23, 2021, alleged that smoke and ash from

outdoor burning activities were impacting their property. Complainant 1 also provided photos and videos of ash

in the air and on surfaces on their property as well as thick black smoke being generated from burning at the site.

These videos and photos are considered confidential and will be maintained at the TCEQ DFW Region Office in

the confidential folder. A second complaint (Complainant 2), Incident No. 365443 which was filed via phone at

4:40 PM on August 23, 2021, alleged nuisance conditions from outdoor burning activities and that the ash from

the developer's land clearing activities were impacting their property. A third complaint (Complainant 3),

Incident No. 365640 which was filed via phone on August 26, 2021, alleged the site was burning brush and trees

which was creating potential health concerns and nuisance conditions. Complainant 3 also alleged that residue of

ash and dust was in the air and landing on residential properties. The complainant names and address

information are being handled as confidential and are included in the regional confidential file. Refer to Incident

Ws. 365448, 365443, and 365640 for additional information.

This was an unannounced investigation because it was initiated by a complaint. The purpose of this investigation

was to respond to the complaints and to evaluate compliance with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC)

§111.201: Outdoor Burning in Texas. Mr. Max Miller, Project Manager for Huffines, was the regulated entity

contact for this investigation. Mr. Doug Walker, Senior Construction Manager for LJA Engineering, participated

in the on-site portion of the investigation.

Daily Narrative:
On August 23, 2021, the investigator left a message for Complainant 1 informing them that an investigation would

occur that day. The investigator arrived at Complainant i's property at approximately 12:00 PM and met with the

complainant. At this time, the investigator could see a dark plume of grey smoke coming from the site and noted

a strong, wood smoke odor on the complainant's property as well as visible ash in the air and on stationary

surfaces. No health effects were experienced by the investigator. Complainant 1 stated that burning had begun

around 8:20 AM and that the current intensity of smoke was much less than had been experienced earlier in the

morning. The complainant also stated that they couldn't be outside due to the ash covering their property. The

investigator took a five-minute sample with a TSI Quest EVM7 from 12:16-12:21PM. The EVM7 read an average

of 32 micrograms per cubic (ug/m3) meter of particulate matter less than2.5 microns in diameter (PM10). This is

below the primary 24-hour National Ambient Air Quality Standard of 35 ug/m3. The EVM7 was utilized as a tool

to determine the concentration of ash particles present in the air at the complainant's property. The results cannot

be used to pursue enforcement action in the case of confirmed nuisance conditions, but can be used as a screening

tool to see if particulate matter is affecting a property. The investigator explained nuisance condition protocols as

well as the outdoor burn rules with the complainant. The investigator left the property at approximately 12:33

PM.

The investigator then proceeded to the Inspiration Burn Site and met with Mr. Walker. The investigator explained

the purpose of the investigation and asked what was being burned at the site. Mr. Walker stated brush generated

from land clearing occurring of the property was being burned in order to prepare the land for development as a

neighborhood, and that Collin County was called each morning prior to the initiation of burning to make sure that

the burn conditions were met. Burning of plant growth as the result of land clearing operations would fall under

the exception for disposal fires under 30 TAC §111.2o9(4)(A) when no practical alternatives exist. The

investigator asked Mr. Walker what practical alternatives were explored and deemed impractical. Mr. Walker

stated that they had explored chipping the brush and hauling it away or simply hauling it away intact to a landfill

or recycling center. Both alternatives were deemed economically infeasible. Mr. Walker stated that they had not

looked into bringing a trench burner to the site.

The investigator viewed burning activities at the site. Several piles containing brush and trees were located at the

site. At that time, one pile was on fire with a backhoe adding material to the burning pile. Mr. Walker stated that,

to minimize impacts from burning, the brush has been moved further away from the surrounding neighborhoods

and broken into smaller piles so that less material is burning at a time. A water truck was being maintained at the
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site, and Mr. Walker stated that fires were extinguished every night.

The investigator noted that a significant amount of ash and dark smoke was created when material was added to
the fire by the backhoe. Mr. Walker stated that the dark hue of the fire was due to the material being burned,
specifically cedar, osage orange, locust wood, and mesquite, which tended to produce darker smoke due to the
natural oils in the tree. The investigator informed Mr. Walker that visible ash and a strong, wood smoke odor had
been noted on the complainant's property and was impacting other off-property receptors. Mr. Walker stated he
could potentially move the piles even further east to try and limit the amount of houses being impacted by the
smoke. It would take approximately 5 more days to burn the remaining brush at the site. The investigator left the
area at approximately 1:25 PM.

Later that same day, the investigator called Mr. Walker to inform him that, as the burning was documented to
have been impacting off-property receptors via complainant provided photos and videos as well as the
investigator's onsite observations, a violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §101.4 would be cited for
failure to prevent the discharge of ash and smoke from outdoor burning at the site in such concentrations and of
such duration as to interfere with the normal enjoyment and use of property. This is a category B17 violation in
accordance with TCEQ Enforcement Initiation Criteria (EIC), Revision 17 and will be classified as moderate.
Additionally, the investigator requested documentation of how the remaining material would be disposed of in a
way that does not impact off-property receptors. The investigator provided the alleged violation and record
request via email (See Attachment 1 — Exit Interview Form).

The investigator also requested contact information for the developer. Mr. Walker provided Mr. Miller's email
and phone number. The investigator left a voicemail for Mr. Miller informing him of the violation and attempted
to provide him with the exit interview form via email.

Later that day, Mr. Walker provided a response to the exit interview form via email (See Attachment 2 - Customer
Response: 08/23/2021). The response stated that for future burning, the fires will be moved further east toward
the lake and the wind direction would be monitored more closely on burn days. The response stated they had also
requested pricing from the excavation contractor to trench burn the brush to reduce smoke.

On August 24, 2021, the investigator spoke with Mr. Miller regarding the investigation and the alleged violation.
Mr. Miller stated that they were working to get an air curtain incinerator (ACI) moved to the site for future
burning. The investigator requested that Mr. Miller double check that all applicable NSR and Title V Permits for
the ACI were current and that all applicable relocation requirements be met. The investigator also forwarded to
the exit interview form to the correct email address for Mr. Miller. The investigator also spoke with Mr. Walker
via phone to address questions about nuisance protocol and to confirm that the information received was
sufficient to address the record request from the exit interview form.

On August 26, 2021, Complainant 1 provided additional photos of burning occurring at the site and stated that
burning was currently happening and had occurred the previous day. It appeared from the photos that smoke
from the burning was not impacting the complainant's property; however, the complainant did not respond to the
investigator's request to know if they were currently being impacted. These photos are considered confidential
and will be maintained at the TCEQ DFW Region Office in the confidential folder.

On August 26, 2021, the investigator spoke with Complainant 2 via phone and informed them that an
investigation had occurred that Monday. Complainant 2 stated that ash had coated stationary surfaces at the
property and any attempts to clean it would be immediately undone by more ash. The investigator asked if the
complainant was currently being impacted. The complainant stated that they had not been outside to see if
burning was impacting their property that day. The investigator requested any photos of videos showing impacts
from smoke and ash on their property. As of the date of this report, no photos or videos have been provided by
this complainant.

The investigator also spoke to Complainant 3 and informed them of the investigation on Monday. Complainant 3
stated that they were not currently being impacted at their property but were calling about impacts that had
occurred on previous days. The investigator asked about the health concerns noted in their complaint.
Complainant 3 stated they were not currently experiencing health effects but had been told about potential health
effects from smoke inhalation. The investigator requested any photos of videos showing impacts from smoke and
ash on their property. As of the date of this report, no photos or videos have been provided by this complainant.
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The investigator left a message for Mr. Miller on August 26, 2021 wanting to discuss the burning that had

occurred since the investigation and inquire about the status of moving the trench burner to the site. Later that

same day, the investigator was informed by Mr. Jason Browning, Collin County Fire Marshall, that Huffines had

chosen to cease burning at the site. On August 31, 2021, Mr. Miller verified via email that burning had ceased and

that the remaining brush would be chipped and hauled away (See Attachment 3 — Customer Response: 08/31/21).

Since no further burning will occur at the site, the violation of 30 TAC §101.4 will be noted as resolved.

Exit Interview
On August 23, 2021, the investigator provided Mr. Walker with an exit interview form stating that one violation

would be alleged (See Attachment 1 — Exit Interview Form). The form was forwarded to Mr. Miller on August 24,

2021.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION
Process Description:
The property is being land-cleared in preparation for a residential development.

BACKGROUND
Compliance History Rating:
There is no compliance history rating for the regulated entity, RN111236733, and the customer, CN605875434, at

this time.

Agreed Orders, Court Orders, and other Compliance Agreements:
There have been no orders or other compliance agreements for this facility regarding air quality in the past five

years.

Prior Enforcement Issues:
There have been no similar violations associated with this regulated entity within the five years prior to this

investigation.

Complaints:
There has been one previous air quality related complaint against the regulated entity in the two years prior to the
investigation. Incident No. 351867 alleged that a developer clearing land and burning brush from the property

was causing smoke that is affecting the neighborhood causing nuisance conditions. The investigation of this
complaint, No. 1708683, did not confirm nuisance conditions and did not allege any violations.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Conclusions, Recommendations, and Current Enforcement Actions:
One violation will be noted and resolved as a result of this investigation. A Notice of Violation (NOV)/Resolve

letter will be sent to Huffines. Close incident nos. 365448, 365443, and 365640. A copy of the report will be
mailed to the complainants.

Additional Issues:
No additional issues noted.

Attachment list:
Attachment 1 — Exit Interview Form
Attachment 2 — Customer Response: 8/24/2021
Attachment 3 — Customer Response: 8/31/2021
NOV Date 10/12/2021 Method WRITTEN

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track Number: 790262 Resolution Status Date: 9/20/2021

Violation Start Date: 8/23/2021 Violation End Date: 8/31/2021
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30 TAC Chapter 101.4
5C THSC Chapter 382.085(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1707202 Comment Date: 09/20/2021

Failure to prevent the discharge of ash and smoke from outdoor burning at the site in such concentrations and of
such duration as to interfere with the normal enjoyment and use of property. Ash and smoke from outdoor
burning that occurred on August 23, 2021 were documented by citizen collected evidence and an onsite
investigation to have impacted off-property receptors to a degree which substantiated a nuisance condition.

Resolution: On August 31, 2021, Mr. Miller verified via email that burning had ceased and that the remaining
brush would be chipped and hauled away.

Signed

Envirqi i ental Investigator

Date  I 21

Date  10 (61i

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

 Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

'A  Letter to Facility (specify type) :  I•10‘) /e-So

Investigation ReportReport

Sample Analysis Results

Manifests

Notice of Registration

List of Attached files
2o21o823.MEH.17072o2.BURNCMPL.att.vi.pdf

Maps, Plans, Sketches

Photographs

Correspondence from the facility

X Other (specify) :

ov-t. fiq 



Jon Niermann, Chairman

Emily Lindley, Commissioner

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 12, 2021

E-CERTIFIED CONFIRMATION

9171 9690 0935 0261 4169 82
Mr. Max Miller, Project Manager
Huffines Communities Inc.
1715 Inspiration Blvd.
Wylie, Texas 75098-1456

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Inspiration Burn Site, 1715 Inspiration Blvd., Wylie, Collin County, Texas
RN111236733, CN605875434

Dear Mr. Miller:

On August 23, 2021, Ms. Megan Horton of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity
to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for air quality. Enclosed is a summary which
lists the investigation findings. Certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by, a written description of
corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been
achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations. This investigation was the result of a
complaint. For information regarding our complaint policies and procedures, please refer to the
following web site: https://www.tceq.texas.gov/compliance/complaints.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.txus for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the DFW Region Office at 817/588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512/239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you
choose to do so, you must notify DFW Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter.

At that time, Mr. Jaret Wessel will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

orinted on recycled paper using vegetable based ink



Mr. Max Miller, Project Manager
Page 2
October 12, 2021

included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Horton in the
DFW Region Office at 817/588-5893.

Since ely,

1 Fowl , Air ompliance Team Leader
as-Fort Worth Region Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

KSF/llp

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



INSPIRATION BURN SITE

1715 INSPIRATION BLVD

VVYLIE, COLLIN COUNTY, TX 75098

Additional ID(s):

Investigation #
.170.7202

Investigation Date: 08/23/2021

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
TION

Track No: 790262

30 TAC Chapter 101.4
5C THSC Chapter 382.085(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1707202 Comment Date: 09/20/2021

Failure to prevent the discharge of ash and smoke from outdoor burning at the site in such
concentrations and of such duration as to interfere with the normal enjoyment and use of
property. Ash and smoke from outdoor burning that occurred on August 23, 2021 were
documented by citizen collected evidence and an onsite investigation to have impacted
off-property receptors to a degree which substantiated a nuisance condition.

Resolution: On August 31, 2021, Mr. Miller verified via email that burning had ceased and that
the remaining brush would be chipped and hauled away.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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DFW Region

Attachment 1
Exit Interview Form

Customer: Huffines Communities Inc
CN605875434

Regulated Entity: Inspiration Burn Site
RN111236733

Investigation Number: 1707202
Investigation Date: August 23, 2021

Investigator: Megan Horton
Pages: 2



TCEQ INTERVIEW FORM- Potential Violations and/or Records RequestedEXIT

Regulated Entity/Site Name
Inspiration Burn Site (located north-northeast of the intersection of
Huffines Blvd and Devotion Row)

TCEQ Add. ID No.
RN No. (optional)

Investigation Type CMPL Contact Made In-House (Y/N)Y Purpose of Investigation Respond to the comp aint

Regulated Entity Contact Mr. Doug Walker Telephone No. 469-621-0710 Date
Contacted

08/23/2021

Title Senior Construction Manager Fax No. Date Faxed

NOTICE: The information providedin this form is intended to provide clarity to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQand the regulated entity named above and does not represent final TCEQfindings

related to violations. Any potential or alleged violations discovered after the date on this form will be communicated by tdephone to the regulated entity representative prior to the issuance of a notice of violation or enforcement.

Conclusions drawn from this investigation, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this investigation, will be documented in a final investigation report.

Issue
For Records Request: identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency.
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: indude the rule in question with the dearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe.

No. Type' Rule Citation (if known) Description of Issue

1 AV 30 Texas AdministrativeFailure
Code §101.4

to prevent the discharge of ash and smoke from outdoor burning at the site in such concentrations and of

such duration as to interfere with the normal enjoyment and use of property. Ash and smoke from outdoor

burning that occurred on August 23, 2021 were documented to have impacted off-property receptors to a degree

which substantiated a nuisance condition.

2 RR For the brush still at the facility, please document how the material will be disposed of in a way that does not

impact off-property receptors.

Issue Type Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), 0 (Other), or RR (Records Request)

Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorization? :]Yes No

Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? M No• Yes

Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on

the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be faxed to regulated entity; therefore, signature not required.

Ms. Megan Horton 08/23/2021

Investigator Name (Signed & Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representative Name (Optional) Date

If you have questions about any information on this fom, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office.
Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such information, call 512-239-3282. -

TCEQ-20085 (Rev. 02/2020)
White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ (Note: Use additional pages as necessary) Pagel_of



Megan Horton

From: Megan Horton
Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:26 PM
To: m.miller@huffinescommunity.com
Subject: FW: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site
Attachments: 20210823 Inspiration Burn Site Exit Interview Form.docx

Please see the original email below.

From: Megan Horton

Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:24 PM
To: dwalker@lja.com; m.miller@huffinescommunities.com
Subject: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

Mr. Walker and Mr. Miller,

As I said in my voicemails, a Potential Violation and a Records Request are being provided in an Exit Interview Form as an
attachment to this email to ensure that the issues were communicated clearly in my voicemail on August
23,2021. Please provide the requested information ASAP but no later than Friday, August 27, 2021. If there are
questions about the information contained in the form, or if a meeting at the TCEQ regional office is requested to
discuss the contents of the Exit Interview Form, contact me as soon as possible. Please reply to this email, with the
attachment, to indicate your receipt.

Sincerely,

Megan Horton

Environmental Investigator Air Section
TCEQ I DFW Region 4

P: (817) 588-5893 I A: 2309 Gravel Dr, Fort Worth TX 76118

1
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Customer Response: 08/23/21

Customer: Huffines Communities Inc
CN605875434

Regulated Entity: Inspiration Burn Site
RN111236733

Investigation Number: 1707202
Investigation Date: August 23, 2021

Investigator: Megan Horton
Pages: 2



From: Doug Walker

To: Megan Horton; nmiller@huffinescommunities.com

Subject: RE: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

Date: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:40:21 PM

Megan,

I have talked with the contractor after we talked today, and as the citation states, "please

document how the material will be disposed of in a way that does not impact off-property

receptors."

The fires will be moved further to the East toward the lake in order don't to have an impact. The

wind direction will also be monitored more closely on burn days.

We have also asked for pricing from the Excavation Contractor to trench burn the brush this will also

help with the smoke that is being produced.

Thanks:

Doug Walker

LJA Engineering I We Build Civilization
North Texas Land Development
P: 469.484.0775
C: 469.628.8166
www.lja.com 
Facebook • Twitter • Linked In

From: Megan Horton <Megan.Horton@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:24 PM

To: Doug Walker <dwalker@lja.com>; m.miller@huffinescommunities.com

Subject: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

[EXTERNAL ENIAIL1

Mr. Walker and Mr. Miller,

As I said in my voicemails, a Potential Violation and a Records Request are being provided in an Exit

Interview Form as an attachment to this email to ensure that the issues were communicated clearly

in my voicemail on August 23,2021. Please provide the requested information ASAP but no later

than Friday, August 27, 2021. If there are questions about the information contained in the form, or

if a meeting at the TCEQ regional office is requested to discuss the contents of the Exit Interview

Form, contact me as soon as possible. Please reply to this email, with the attachment, to indicate

your receipt.

Sincerely,

Megan Horton

Environmental Investigator I Air Section

TCEQ I DFW Region 4

P: (817) 588-5893 I A: 2309 Gravel Dr, Fort Worth TX 76118



[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution. Do not open attachments or click links from unknown senders or
unexpected email
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Customer Response: 08/31/21

Customer: Huffines Communities Inc
CN605875434

Regulated Entity: Inspiration Burn Site
RN111236733

Investigation Number: 1707202
Investigation Date: August 23, 2021

Investigator: Megan Horton
Pages: 1



Megan Horton

From: Max Miller <mmiller@huffinescommunities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 4:40 PM

To: Megan Horton

Subject: RE: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

Megan,

I just heard your voicemail from last week about the burning. We ended up stopping and will be chipping the remaining

trees.

-Max

Max Miller

Huffines Communities

0 (972) 860-3125

M (214) 892-4551

From: Megan Horton <Megan.Horton@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 1:11 PM

To: Max Miller <mmiller@huffinescommunities.com>

Subject: FW: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

Please see original email below.

From: Megan Horton

Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:24 PM

To: dwalker@lia.com; m.miller@huffinescommunities.com

Subject: Exit Interview Form - Inspiration Burn Site

Mr. Walker and Mr. Miller,

As I said in my voicemails, a Potential Violation and a Records Request are being provided in an Exit Interview Form as an

attachment to this email to ensure that the issues were communicated clearly in my voicemail on August

23,2021. Please provide the requested information ASAP but no later than Friday, August 27, 2021. If there are

questions about the information contained in the form, or if a meeting at the TCEQ regional office is requested to

discuss the contents of the Exit Interview Form, contact me as soon as possible. Please reply to this email, with the

attachment, to indicate your receipt.

Sincerely,

Megan Horton

Environmental Investigator Air Section

TCEQ I DFW Region 4

P: (817) 588-5893 I A: 2309 Gravel Dr, Fort Worth TX 76118

1


